
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-Chair), Baker, 

Vassie, Fitzpatrick, Cuthbertson and Wells 
 

Date: Tuesday, 18 October 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Housing and Community 

Safety Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21 September 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 

 



 

 Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Friday 14 October 2022. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

4. York Housing Allocations - Scrutiny October 
2022   

(Pages 5 - 76) 

 This paper updates the Committee on the current situation with 
the York Allocations Policy. 
 

5. Scrutiny Resettlement Services Update 
Including Winter Provision and Strategy 
Update 2022   

(Pages 77 - 228) 

 This paper updates the Committee on the current homelessness 
situation and the winter night provision for rough sleepers and 
single homeless people in York. In addition, it advises on the 
wider homeless service and the current homelessness and rough 
sleeping strategy and relevant developments. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 229 - 230) 
 To receive a plan of reports currently expected to be presented 

to future meetings of the Committee up to March 2023. 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Margo Budreviciute 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: 01904 551573 

 Email: margarita.budreviciute@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 

mailto:margarita.budreviciute@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 September 2022 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Vassie, Fitzpatrick, Cuthbertson and 
Wells 
 
Councillors K Taylor, Daubeney, Hook, 
Kilbane and Craghill 

          Officers Tracey Carter Director of Housing, 
Economy and Regeneration 

         Michael Jones Head of Housing Delivery and 
Asset Management 

       Becky Eades Head of Planning and       
Development Services 
Patrick Looker Head of Service Finance 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registrable interest they might have 
had in respect of business on this agenda, if they had not already done so 
in advance on the Register of Interests. Cllr Pavlovic declared that he is 
employed by Rachel Maskell MP, who has a private members bill related to 
short-term holiday lets.  

 
 
2. Minutes (17:33)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 July 2022 be 
approved and signed as an accurate record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (17:35)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Marie-Colette McMahon spoke on agenda item 5 - a Central government 
Consultation on Developing a tourist accommodation registration scheme 
in England. Ms McMahon spoke on the growth of holiday lets in the city and 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



explained that the enforcement process in England is very difficult, 
especially in comparison to countries like France. 

 
 
4. Central Government Consultation on Developing a tourist 
accommodation registration scheme in England (17:49)  
 

Members discussed a number of benefits and challenges presented by the 
rise in short-term and holiday lettings seen in England in the last 10 to 15 
years.  
 
The Committee discussed the impact of these lettings on the local housing 
market. Concerns were raised over the rise in section 21 evictions and lack 
of available properties to rent in the city as a result of landlords and 
investors favouring short-term and holiday lettings. Members argued that 
housing prices in the city are already a problem, with holiday lets being one 
of the contributing factors, and if unregulated, the problem will exacerbate.  
 
They also considered the percentage of short-term and holiday lettings 
taking up the private sector dwelling stock as they are concentrated in city 
centre wards where the percentage is higher than 2.18% mentioned and 
were wary of minimising the problem. Officers agreed to amend the 2% 
figure within the consultation response and amend wording to ensure that 
the Councils response could not be interpreted as having downplayed this 
issue. Officers will also include information on the reduction in 
accommodation for key workers, such as hospital and hospitality staff, in 
city centre wards.  
 
A number of adverse impacts on local communities and residents were 
highlighted. Members discussed the impact on council income if premises 
switch to paying business rates instead of council tax alongside problems 
with parking availability. The issue of community cohesion and participation 
with the rise of short term lets, especially in the city centre wards was also 
mentioned. Officers stated that they will amend the response to include 
these concerns and incorporate some evidence of measures taken in other 
cities to maintain council income.  
 
Members explained that some small businesses, such as hotels and B&Bs, 
have been negatively impacted by the rise of short-term and holiday lets, 
which is affecting the local economy and should be noted in the 
consultation. 
 
It was reported that without changes in legislation and planning guidance, 
there is no easy solution to curb the growth of short-term and holiday lets. 

Page 2



Officers explained that they may be able to alter their enforcement process 
and priorities but they are limited by regulations.  
 
Residents have asked for clarification on, and access to, information on 
these types of lettings within legislation so that communities can be more 
empowered to take action. Officers explained that it is difficult to provide 
the information as they need to be analysed on a case-by-case basis and 
not much else can be done without changes in regulations.  
 
Resolved: 

i)  The Central government Consultation on Developing a tourist 
accommodation registration scheme in England to be noted. 

ii)  Changes agreed by the Committee to be included in the 
response Consultation paper.  

 
Reason:  To provide evidence on the benefits and challenges presented 

by the rise in short-term and holiday lettings which will inform 
the development of policy options by the government later in 
the year.   

 
 
5. 2022/23 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 (19:10)  
 

Officers presented the main points of the report, and members began 
discussion of the item. Members queried turnaround time for void 
properties and officers confirmed that there is an ongoing process to 
upgrade the void properties and there is a programme to oversee this. The 
progress is not as immediate as officers hoped but the turnaround time had 
improved in the last 4 weeks.  
 
Members welcomed the development of new affordable homes in the city 
but highlighted the shortage of people with the skills to retrofit properties 
and the need to focus on the training of new people. Members proposed 
highlighting this report to the Executive to promote the training as part of 
the proposed Devolution Deal and the Committee agreed to communicate 
this.  
 
Concerns were raised around the number of households with dependent 
children in temporary accommodation. Officers noted they would need to 
check with their records regarding where and how many households with 
dependent children were in temporary accommodation and would provide 
an update to the Committee via email. 
 

Page 3



Members queried the £121.5m debt figure that HRA incurred whether there 
was any interest on that and officers confirmed that £4m is being paid in 
interest. 
 
The Committee raised questions regarding the effect of the increase in the 
cost of living. Officers commented that the gas and energy market is 
volatile and it is difficult to predict expenditure, explaining that there was a 
120% increase in electricity and 400% increase in gas in April 2022, further 
increases have been mitigated from October 2022-March 2023 but there is 
still a lot of uncertainty.  
 
Officers also stated that rent arrears are also on the rise due to the 
increase in living costs. They explained that recovery activities are taking 
place as the income is needed to spend on core services but that it is 
difficult to enforce this due to the unprecedented rises and risk of 
increasing housing insecurity during the cost of living crisis. Members were 
informed that there is a government consultation taking place on rent 
increases and the Committee discussed whether there was any support 
from central government to support Council’s and Council tenants relating 
to rent. Officers noted that there was no specific support they were aware 
of. 
 

Resolved: 

i.  That the financial and performance management position 
across Housing & Community Safety be noted. 

ii.  That a further update relating to data on dependent children in 
temporary accommodation be shared with the committee.  

Reason:  To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget and 
performance is effectively scrutinised.  

 
6. Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan (19:30)  
 

Resolved: 
i.   That the Committee work plan be noted. 

Reason:  To ensure the Committee has a program of work for 2022-23. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.31 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  

 

   

 

Housing and Community Safety Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 18 October 2022 

Report of the Director of Housing Economy and Regeneration 

York’s approach to the housing waiting list and vulnerable groups 22/23 

Summary 

1 This paper updates the Housing & Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

on the current situation with the York Allocations Policy. 

 

Recommendation: 

2 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note this information and asked t
[...]
ng term 
housing options, including private rented sector or social hosing via 
resettlement category. All other applicants will be offered advice and 
support in accordance with Homeless Reduction Act 2017 and helped to 
access alternative accommodation. 

The resettlement criteria are defined as: Where the applicants have 
completed an intensive/ approved resettlement programme (as 
determined by the nominated officer). This will usually be for 12 months, 
but will in any case be for a minimum of 6 months. 

Resettlement Projects in York are identified in the staff guidance notes 
and may on occasions change due to decommissioning/change of 
contracts. 

Resettlement activity is seen by this scheme as a distinct area of activity 
from accommodation based supported housing. 

Applicants who can evidence a completed programme of 
accommodation based supported housing attract a Gold Band status 
under this scheme as noted above providing they meet the eligibility and 
qualification criteria set out in this policy. 

This gold band status will be backdated to the date the resettlement 
applicant proactively engaged with their resettlement process.The 
minimum standard required before a programme of resettlement can be 
considered complete will include evidence of support around the 
following areas: 

• Health and related issues  
• Money management 
• Engagement, training and social inclusion 
• Practical skills 
• Personal skills 
• Tenancies work  
• Making Safe  

Page 60



City of York Council - Housing Allocations Policy 

Page 47 of 61 

Ongoing Support 
There is an expectation that the applicant will require ongoing support. In 
particular, when they first move into independent accommodation they 
should be referred to the appropriate organisation and this should be 
noted in the request for resettlement criteria. 

Joint Applications 
In the case of joint applications, both applicants will need to meet the 
resettlement criteria. 

A list of participating pr
[...]
here is no supporting 
reason for this then city of York reserve the discretion to re-band the 
application.  

Housing applications from care leavers will be administered and 
assessed in the same way as all other housing applications and will 
need to meet the eligibility and qualification criteria.  

Care leavers who are being assessed through the statutory homeless 
route or through the resettlement process will be banded in Gold and 
their application will be administered according to where a young person 
has had a long term stable accommodation and/or lived independently 
and/or been in employment then their housing application will be 
assessed as to housing need. 

This would not include accommodation while at University or similar 
educational or vocational establishment.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

18 October 2022 

Report of the Director of Housing, Economy and Regeneration 
 

Report on the Resettlement Services 2022 update including winter provision 
and strategy update  

Summary 

1 This paper updates the Housing & Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
on the current homelessness situation and the winter night provision for 
rough sleepers and single homeless people in York.  
 

2 In addition, it advises on the wider homeless service and the current 
homelessness and rough sleeping strategy and relevant developments. 
 
Recommendation: 

3 Scrutiny is asked to note this information and asked to make comment and 
recommendations on the issues raised. 
 

4 Reason: To update the Committee on homelessness situation and the 

winter night provision for rough sleepers and single homeless people in 

York.   
 

 Background 

The Current Homelessness situation  

5 City of York Council is currently in a partnership with other organisations 
across York, working under the 2018-2023 Preventing Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Together strategy. This partnership approach is well 
established, operating effectively for many years, and continues to work 
hard to rise to the challenges of tackling all forms of homelessness. These 
challenges have continued to be further complicated by the covid pandemic 
and its aftermath and also the current cost of living crisis. Despite this, we 
continue to provide a high quality Housing Options Service and a nationally 
recognised advanced Resettlement Service.  
 

Page 77 Agenda Item 5



 

6 As part of the ongoing response, the team worked hard to ensure everyone 
had a place to sleep which was safe and minimised the risk of covid 
infection. This was supported by funding from central government. We are 
now moving back to a pre pandemic use of emergency beds in supported 
accommodation services, without the reliance on hotels and bed and 
breakfast, so that these can be used for more bespoke support pathways 
towards independent living. We have retained relationships with local 
business so that we can utilise this extra accommodation should it be 
needed due to increased and excessive demand. 
 
Note: We are not currently able to provide the full range of statistics around 
homelessness and prevention at present. The reporting on this from Open 
Housing is being worked on across teams to ensure the information is 
available in full and is accurate. This information forms a statutory 
performance return to government as well as being used locally for 
information and performance management. An update will be provided to 
Scrutiny Committee once available. 
 
2022-2023 Winter night Provision 
 

7 This year we will deliver the winter night provision for rough sleepers without 
the need to adapt to all the extra requirements around infection control due 
to Covid. This provision will be a combination of emergency beds and 
supported accommodation, utilising hotel rooms if needed where available.  

 
8 On 1 November 2022, we will activate our winter night provision for rough 

sleepers and single homeless people. This offers direct access to safe and 
warm accommodation during the winter period from 1 Nov ‘21 to 28 Feb 
‘22. The work of service providers, whether statutory, voluntary or faith 
based, is keeping the number of people sleeping rough as close to zero as 
is possible. The service will continue to house people over winter despite the 
extra challenges that cold weather brings.  
 

9 It is worth mentioning that this year we activated the SWEP provision during 
the summer heatwaves. On top of our usual offers of accommodation we 
also provided hydration, showers, shade and summer clothing during the 
extreme heat.  
 

10 This winter we will offer a minimum of 17 extra beds over winter. As rough 
sleeper numbers are low this offer is currently effectively managed but 
should there be a sudden increase in rough sleeping we can utilise hotels 
and bed and breakfast until we can move them on in to resettlement 
services.   
 

Page 78



 

Addition winter beds this winter period – 1 Nov to 
28 Feb  
 

winter bed offer  

Peasholme centre – offer of 4 emergency beds, 5 in 
absolute emergency utilising a back office interview 
room 

5 

Howe Hill – offer of 5 Emergency beds  5  

Union Terrace Hostel – Offering 2 emergency beds 
but do prioritise empty rooms on this basis 

2 

Robinson Court – 1 emergency bed  1 

Yes Below Zero (flat 2 Howe Hill site) – 4 
emergency beds  

4 

  

Totals                    17 

 
11 We are also able to utilise the following at short notice if needed: 

 

Salvation Army Nap-pad provision that can 
accommodate up to 4 rough sleepers in an 
emergency. 

4 

Hotel Partners – relationships in place and could 
be utilised if needed 

Dependant on 
availability and need  

 
A triage approach is used to decide where to place people and those 
deemed to have complex needs are prioritised into the supported 
accommodation schemes where skilled staff are on duty 24/7 to support 
them.   

  
Housing
[...]
people earlier and prevent them becoming 
homeless in the first place. It also puts 
requirements on different public services, such 
as jobcentres and prisons, to refer people they 
think might be at risk of homelessness to their 
local authority, so that they get the right help as 
quickly as possible. Since the implementation of 
the Homelessness Reduction Act, over 500,000 
households have had their homelessness 

51	 This includes a 57% increase in the number of referrals from Children’s Services between 2019-20 and 2020-21 and an 81% 
increase from Prisons and Probation in the same period: https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-
homelessness

52	 2020 review of implementation of Homelessness Reduction Act https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/homelessness-
reduction-act-2017-call-for-evidence/outcome/homelessness-reduction-act-2017-government-response-to-the-call-for-
evidence

successfully prevented or relieved through 
securing accommodation for at least 6 months; 
over 740,000 single households (two thirds of 
the total number of households) and 60,620 
households with a reported history of rough 
sleeping have been assessed as owed help to 
prevent or relieve their homelessness since the 
Act was introduced. We have also seen 
significant success in focusing on prevention 
through the Duty to Refer which means more 
people are being referred for the support they 
need, before they reach crisis point51. 

The statutory duties placed upon housing 
authorities to take steps to prevent and relieve 
homelessness apply to all those who are 
eligible, irrespective of whether a person has a 
‘priority need’, is regarded as being ‘intentionally 
homeless’, or if they have a local connection to 
the area. It is vital that people experiencing 
rough sleeping continue to receive the statutory 
support they are entitled to – and maintaining 
effective join-up between local rough sleeping 
services, housing authorities and other public 
[...]
ct Board meetings

• Workshop 4 – final workshop – 8th Jun

P
age 236



Scrutiny 

Area

Meeting 

Date

Publicati

on Date

Meeting 

Type

Agenda

HCS 18/10/22 Committee 1) Strategic approach to the housing 

waiting list (to include how we support 

particular groups such as care leavers)

2) Review of homelessness strategy, to 

include an update on plans for winter 

2022/23. This could be a joint meeting 

with HASC Scrutiny

HCS 07/12/22 Committee 1) Q2 Monitor

2) Update on how the Housing team is 

supporting tenants with the impact of the 

cost of living increase, eg rent arrears

HCS 14/03/23 Committee Q3 Monitor

Page 237 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York Housing Allocations - Scrutiny October 2022
	Annex A - City of York Council Housing Allocation Policy
	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEBv3
	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEBv2
	City of York Council Housing Allocations Policy

	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEB
	Section 1. Introduction and Background
	1.1 Our Vision for the Service
	1.2 Aims and Objectives
	1.3 Meeting our Obligations
	1.4 Information Sharing, Confidentiality and Data Protection
	1.5 Equality and Fairness

	Section 2. Joining the Housing Register
	2.1 Eligibility



	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEBv3
	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEB
	Section 2. Joining the Housing Register
	2.2 Giving False Information or Deliberately Withholding Information
	2.3 Deliberate Worsening of Circumstances
	2.4 Joint Applications
	2.5 Multiple Applications
	2.6 Existing Tenants and Their Households
	2.7 New Applications Following Non-qualification or Ineligibility Decision
	2.8 How to Apply


	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEB
	Section 2. Joining the Housing Register
	2.9 Verifying Information
	2.10 Confirming Registration
	2.11 Change of Circumstances
	2.12 Keeping the Register up to Date
	2.13 Right of Review and Gen
[...]
using at Height


	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEB-part
	Appendix 9: Property Need

	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEBv3
	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEB
	Appendix 10:  Overlooking a Successful Bid
	1 Mandatory grounds
	1.1 Debt
	1.2  MAPPA
	1.3 Health and safety or illegality
	1.4 Charitable Status
	1.5 Support
	1.6 Restrictions
	1.7 Application

	2 Discretionary grounds
	2.1 Existing tenants of social landlords and supported housing
	2.2 Disability
	2.3 Adapted properties
	2.4 Terms of the advert
	2.5 Affordability
	2.6 Adopters/foster carers



	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEB
	Appendix 11: The Offender Initiative
	Appendix 12: Resettlement
	Definition
	Ongoing Support
	Joint Applications
	Relevant Trustees

	Appendix 14: Housing First

	CityofYorkCouncil-HousingAllocationsPolicy-WEB
	Appendix 15: Armed Forces
	Statutory Instrument 2012 No. 2989

	Appendix 16: Health and Wellbeing
	Priority Band: Emergency
	Priority Band: Gold
	Priority Band: Silver
	Accommodation Panels

	Appendix 17: Sensitive Lets
	Appendix 18: Senior Management Decisions
	Appendix 19: Hardship Grounds
	Appendix 20 Care leavers




	5 Scrutiny Resettlement Services Update Including Winter Provision and Strategy Update 2022
	Annex A - Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Together
	Annex B - Ending Rough Sleeping For Good
	Annex C - Housing Scrutiny Committee - update note
	Annex D - DS update - Housing Scrutiny
	Brief re-cap on review process so far�Denis Southall – Head of Housing Management and Housing Options
	The key questions we are looking �to address within this review�
	The review process and timeline
	Emerging key themes…
	People would like to see (across the whole system)…
	Accommodation profile – what people would like to see…
	Nature of the support we’d like to see…
	Immediate next steps


	6 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 October 2022 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Vassie, Fitzpatrick and Wells 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillors Cuthbertson 
 
Neil Ferris, Corporate Director of Place 
Denis Southall, Head of Housing 
Lewis Rodgers, Resettlement Services 
Manager 

 

7. Declarations of Interest (17:36) 
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registrable interest they might have 
had in respect of business on this agenda, if they hadn’t already done so in 
advance on the Register of Interests. Cllr Pavlovic declared that he was 
previously employed in the homeless sector and was involved with the 
resettlement contract pre-2016.  
 

8. Minutes (17:38) 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 September 2022 
be approved and signed as an accurate record. 
 

9. Public Participation (17:38) 
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
10. Scrutiny Resettlement Services Update Including Winter 
Provision and Strategy Update 2022 (17:39) 
 

Members discussed a report on the current homelessness situation and the 
winter night provision for rough sleepers and single homeless people in 
York.  
 

The Committee raised concerns over the uptick in the number of rough 
sleepers from previous years combined with the decrease in funding 



offered by the central Government and increase in anti-social behaviour. 
They also noted issues with the annual street count that is commencing 
following the start of the winter provision on 1 November 2022, where some 
rough sleepers may be in emergency accommodation, and were worried 
this would result in skewed figures and further loss of funding.  
 

Officers stated that the number of rough sleepers has increased from the 
previous year and as a result, the Council had attempted to place bids to 
increase funding from the Government, but this was unsuccessful due to 
changes in policies that now favour the prevention of homelessness and 
rough sleeping. They also explained that the Council has regular meetings 
and discussions with other organisations and local authorities to monitor 
the number of rough sleepers so are confident that the counts conducted 
by Homeless Link will be accurate.  
 

Clarification on the winter provision was sought by Members and Officers 
confirmed that the provision made accommodation more accessible to 
rough sleepers as they do not have to engage with certain Council services 
to be placed in the accommodation. They agreed to state that there is a 
winter sleeping provision in place so there may be fewer rough sleepers in 
their reports. 
 

Members enquired about the current capacity in temporary accommodation 
for rough sleepers, how numbers will be managed if they are full prior to 1 
November and what the process moving forward will be. Officers explained 
that they no longer have access to the 4 additional units at the Salvation 
Army but that they are analysing and making use of their existing assets, 
such as Crombie House, to accommodate people. They also plan to do 
more sophisticated prevention work in the future to identify reasons for 
rough sleeping alongside expanding their housing capacity and funding.  
 

Members noted some issues with the current resettlement policy of 
needing to engage with Council services for a minimum of 6 months and 
how this may be a barrier if there is an increase in the number of rough 
sleepers due to cost-of-living crisis and rise in evictions. Officers 
commented that the time frame can be reviewed and that there are private 
sector team routes available to rehouse people quickly. 
 

Questions surrounding the Council’s staff were raised, including how they 
support rough sleepers who may be part of the LGBTQ+ community, and 
Officers confirmed training is provided and that peer support is available. 
Moreover, Members also noted the increase in workload for staff and asked 
whether they are managing this. Officers explained that the Council has 
employed more staff and changed how they work to improve effectiveness 
and efficiency but there are still ongoing issues  



 

Covid precautions and preparations were also discussed by Members to 
ensure the Council is equipped to support rough sleepers. Officers 
explained that the Council has extensive resources and PPE stock, that 
they can utilise quickly if/when necessary. 
 

Resolved:  

 i. That the report on the updated Resettlement Services be noted. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the homelessness situation 
and the winter night provision for rough sleepers and single homeless 
people in York.  
 

11. York Housing Allocations - Scrutiny October 2022 (18:51) 
 

Members considered a report on the York Housing Allocations Policy. They 
asked if there have been any changes in the types of households applying 
for social housing due to the pandemic and cost of living crises and Officers 
explained there has been an increase in numbers but no large changes in 
patterns and that they are monitoring this. 
 
The issue of council tax banding on newly built social housing was 
discussed and how it can become a barrier for, and unaffordable to, people 
on low incomes/benefit recipients as they may be unable to cover the high 
taxes and charges. Officers explained that the Council does not have 
control of this as the tax is calculated on the house price and type but there 
are benefits such as Council Tax Support and Discretionary Housing 
Payment available for such residents. They also suggested that it may be 
useful to investigate the type of housing that is built and ask for a mix of 
housing types from developers to mitigate these issues.  
 

Members also raised questions about the possibility to complete retrofitting 
works while homes are vacant. Officers explained they are looking into this 
but that at present, this would take too long so the focus is on retrofitting 
properties that are already occupied.  
 

Members asked for an update on the Mental Health cluster unit concept 
and what is being done to move the project along to completion. Officers 
stated that there were issues with finding a developer but they are now 
revisiting the model and setting up a mental health housing panel to move 
complex cases into the pathway. They confirmed one of the two proposed 
buildings was built and is currently being used to house homeless families. 
 

Questions were raised about housing accessibility and quality for care 
leavers and young people, including whether they can keep their 



accommodation if they move out of the city to attend university. Officers 
responded that they are not able to keep stock for university students but 
may be able to investigate this further before reassuring Members that care 
leavers who return permanently are given high priority for housing. They 
also explained that they have had some challenges with housing stock and 
had a backlog of repairs during the Covid period, but this is now improving, 
and they are having meetings with young people to develop housing. 
 

Housing for offenders was discussed and questions surrounding how the 
Council supports them when they are released arose and Officers 
explained that there are a lot of difficulties with this due to lack of support, 
advice, and resources. Members highlighted the importance of the Council 
relinquishing tenancies at the earliest point of someone being sent into 
custody so that they are not acquiring rent arrears which will then become 
a barrier upon release. Officers suggested having a refresher of this 
protocol with staff and will re-engage with probation staff to make sure they 
are aware and mindful of this issue.  
 

Officers provided some suggestions on things Members can do to support 
Housing Options staff which included providing feedback on any IT issues. 
They also requested that people are conscious of the reality of the housing 
market in York and be willing to look at other options, such as shared 
ownership and private sector options to help staff and their workload. 
 

Resolved: 

 i. That the report on York Allocations Policy be noted. 

Reason: To keep the Committee updated on York's approach to the 
housing waiting list and vulnerable groups.  
 

12. Work Plan (19:36) 
 

Resolved: 

i. That the Committee work plan be noted. 

Reason: To ensure the Committee has a program of work for 2022-23. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Fenton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


